
Compilation on Ship Accidents in the Baltic Sea Area 2002 
 
Concerning the received data on ship accidents in 2002 attention is drawn to the 
following: 
- there have been no ship accidents with oil or any other kind of pollution 

reported in the Baltic Sea Area in 2002, therefore data are represented only in 
four maps; 

- maps represent data submitted by the Contracting Parties all but one;  
- for a more foreseeable picture marks of accidents which have occurred in the 

same coordinates with a minute or second difference are slightly separated, 
so that for a more precise information please look in the corresponding data 
tables. 

 



Ship Accidents and Types of Ships Involved in the Accidents from 2000 to 2002
double hull tankers single hull tankers others

2000 2 8 52
2001 5 3 49
2002 5 7 51
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Nmb. Id.Nmb. Year Date Ship Type of ship Tonn_dwt Lat_N Long_E Type of accident
1 1 2002 01.01.02. Steel +Board, Finland, OIVR pusher+barge 14002 60.62 20.90 grounding
2 15 2002 01.17.02. Cosmea, Germany, DGPC Dry cargo 1985 58.38 24.48 damage to rudder
3 6 2002 01.23.02. Sasnava,Lithuania,LYHW Dry cargo 1503 54.70 20.47 fire
4 47 2002 01.23.02. Tri - sky Norway LNXG3 Dry cargo 1068 55.83 10.03 grounding
5 40 2002 01.25.02. Bounda, antigua, V2 AU 3 other 1984 54.10 10.81 collision
6 41 2002 01.29.02. Nills Holgersson Germany DNPI other 36468 53.94 10.86 collision
7 48 2002 01.30.02. Esperis P Greece SZNE Bulk 70182 55.45 10.67 grounding
8 42 2002 02.04.02. Petersburg, Liberia, ELTZ 4 other 25353 54.34 10.17 collision
9 49 2002 02.04.02. Conto Danish OXKC6 Dry cargo 1170 55.78 11.73 grounding
10 4 2002 02.09.02. Transparaden, Finland, OJJR Ro-Ro 13864 63.40 20.55 grounding
11 16 2002 02.17.02. Millenium Venture, Hong Kong, VRWR4 Bulk carrier 37871 59.59 25.05 damaged by anchor
12 7 2002 02.18.02. Weserstern,Isle of Man,MPWE9 Double hull 6441 54.63 19.97 collision
13 2 2002 02.19.02. Dauro Shemist, Portugal, CQZU Double hull 3741 60.23 21.67 grounding
14 3 2002 02.19.02. InGER, Netherlands, PEVA Dry cargo 3324 61.60 21.49 grounding
15 17 2002 02.23.02. Nafta, Estonia, ES2389 Single hull 875 59.46 24.72 grounding
16 18 2002 02.27.02. Pumpuri, Cyprus, P3XB4 Single hull 18625 59.50 24.82 grounding
17 19 2002 03.10.02. Seven Ocean, Panama, 3EZB8 Bulk carrier 15884 59.60 25.02 grounding
18 20 2002 03.14.02. Lyra, Estonia, ESGG Dry cargo 1515 60.05 29.38 technical failure
19 50 2002 03.14.02. Hohebank U.K. MZIU5 Mixed cargo 1851 56.98 10.32 grounding
20 43 2002 03.16.02. Nills Holgersson Germany DNPI other 36468 53.97 10.91 grounding
21 21 2002 03.18.02. Baltic Jet, Norway, LALY5 Ro-Ro 2273 59.63 24.70 fire
22 8 2002 03.19.02. Nautica, Belize, V3OQ Dry cargo 1196 54.63 20.03 grounding
23 51 2002 03.19.02. Dane Swan Danish OYOM2 Single hull 1165 56.98 10.18 grounding
24 22 2002 04.14.02. Alsen, Cyprus, P3EE9 Dry cargo 3925 59.80 20.51 grounding
25 23 2002 04.16.02. Alinda, Malta, 9HER6 Bulk carrier 17855 59.46 24.72 grounding
26 52 2002 04.16.02. Nord Transporter Sweden SDCJ Bulk 1470 55.58 12.75 grounding
27 24 2002 04.19.02. Vlieland, Germany, PIHW Dry cargo 1937 58.11 22.66 Hitting of buoy
28 25 2002 04.23.02. Sabina, Finland, OJIU Dry cargo 865 59.71 24.65 Loss of deck cargo
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29 9 2002 05.11.02. Yemelyan Pugachev, Russia, UCKC Bulk carrier 19885 60.61 28.55 grounding
30 53 2002 05.19.02. Sheksna Russia UIIN Dry cargo 2769 55.23 14.72 grounding
31 44 2002 05.30.02. Railship II, Germany, DKTF other 20077 53.94 10.86 collision
32 54 2002 06.17.02. Fadi Tonga A3BI2 Mixed cargo 1225 55.25 9.72 grounding
33 26 2002 06.18.02. Mindaugas, Lithuania, LYOB Dry cargo 3972 59.46 24.66 collision
34 55 2002 06.19.02. Fair Floriana Malta 9HWE6 Mixed cargo 3680 54.78 11.85 grounding
35 38 2002 06.22.02. Aghia Markella, Panama, 3FOV6 Bulk carrier 64657 57.67 11.68 Bunkering
36 56 2002 06.25.02. Zografia Malta 9HCQ7 Bulk 28962 55.20 11.10 grounding
37 57 2002 07.10.02. Salina Malta 9H5839 Mixed cargo 3033 54.83 10.98 grounding
38 45 2002 07.15.02. Trader Antigua V2GA 3 other 1527 54.82 9.89 grounding
39 10 2002 07.26.02. Isnes, Cyprus, P3JD8 Dry cargo 4200 60.80 28.72 grounding
40 58 2002 08.01.02. Arkadia Finland OiQD Bulk 47442 57.75 10.58 grounding
41 11 2002 08.10.02. Vingaren, Sweden, SCNF Dry cargo 2216 60.59 20.47 grounding
42 39 2002 08.20.02. Lily, Brazil, PPLF Bulk carrier 46000 15.80 55.83 damage to propeller
43 59 2002 09.03.02. Heike Lehmann Antigua DKUB Dry cargo 3051 56.42 10.97 grounding
44 12 2002 09.04.02. Volgo-Balt 210, Russia, UESJ Dry cargo 2516 54.63 20.03 collision
45 46 2002 09.06.02. Jessica Antigua V2 LP other 530 54.96 10.89 grounding
46 35 2002 09.11.02. Sea Mariner, Cyprus, P3RT7 Double hull 28610 55.78 10.40 grounding
47 27 2002 10.01.02. Hopper Barge SM-PRC-112, Poland, SPG-2920 Barge 579.6 58.95 23.14 grounding
48 5 2002 10.19.02. Flinterzee, Netherlandsm, PCCJ Dry cargo 6045 64.80 23.04 grounding
49 28 2002 10.19.02. Propazi, Cyprus, P3WK4 Single hull 10944 59.33 24.08 grounding
50 29 2002 10.20.02. Regula, Estonia, ESEV Ro-Ro 3774 58.58 23.43 technical failure
51 61 2002 10.25.02. Ophir Norway LARB5 Dry cargo 1920 55.05 10.05 grounding
52 62 2002 11.02.02. HoHeweg Germany DHRG Container 5350 55.72 12.62 grounding
53 13 2002 11.09.02. Doris, Cambodia, XUVH7 Dry cargo 1798 54.70 20.47 collision
54 34 2002 11.12.02. Princess Pia, Panama, 3FMV5 Single hull 55275 55.72 21.12 grounding
55 63 2002 11.13.02. Vera Maretskaya Russia UDSX Bulk 24105 55.52 10.92 grounding
56 36 2002 11.15.02. Pindar, Bahamas, C6QX5 Double hull 54500 57.67 10.67 grounding
57 30 2002 11.16.02. Astra, Noway, LAUH5 Single hull 1843 59.46 24.15 grounding
58 37 2002 11.21.02. Bow Fagus, Norway, LAUE4 Double hull 37221 55.55 12.70 grounding



59 66 2002 11.29.02. Baltic Swan Isle of Man MXWK5 Single hull 4924 55.65 12.65 grounding
60 31 2002 12.04.02. Theo, St.Vincent, J8B2646 Special purpose 3390 59.46 24.65 fire
61 32 2002 12.26.02. Jonrix, Bahamas, C6ML5 Dry cargo 1987 59.50 24.54 Loss of deck cargo
62 14 2002 12.29.02. Anja Funk, Antigua&Barbuda, V2EA3 Dry cargo 2488 54.67 20.08 grounding
63 67 2002 12.29.02. Fonnes ST.Vincent J8LY5 Bulk 5753 55.88 12.68 grounding
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Nmb. Id.Nmb. Year Date Ship Type of ship Tonn_dwt Lat_N Long_E Type of accident
1 7 2002 02.18.02. Weserstern,Isle of Man,MPWE9 Double hull 6441 54.63 19.97 collision
2 2 2002 02.19.02. Dauro Shemist, Portugal, CQZU Double hull 3741 60.23 21.67 grounding
3 35 2002 09.11.02. Sea Mariner, Cyprus, P3RT7 Double hull 28610 55.78 10.40 grounding
4 36 2002 11.15.02. Pindar, Bahamas, C6QX5 Double hull 54500 57.67 10.67 grounding
5 37 2002 11.21.02. Bow Fagus, Norway, LAUE4 Double hull 37221 55.55 12.70 grounding

Nmb. Id.Nmb. Year Date Ship Type of ship Tonn_dwt Lat_N Long_E Type of accident
1 17 2002 02.23.02. Nafta, Estonia, ES2389 Single hull 875 59.46 24.72 grounding
2 18 2002 02.27.02. Pumpuri, Cyprus, P3XB4 Single hull 18625 59.50 24.82 grounding
3 51 2002 03.19.02. Dane Swan Danish OYOM2 Single hull 1165 56.98 10.18 grounding
4 28 2002 10.19.02. Propazi, Cyprus, P3WK4 Single hull 10944 59.33 24.08 grounding
5 34 2002 11.12.02. Princess Pia, Panama, 3FMV5 Single hull 55275 55.72 21.12 grounding
6 30 2002 11.16.02. Astra, Noway, LAUH5 Single hull 1843 59.46 24.15 grounding
7 66 2002 11.29.02. Baltic Swan Isle of Man MXWK5 Single hull 4924 55.65 12.65 grounding

 
  
  

TANKER ACCIDENTS IN THE BALTIC SEA AREA 2002 
DOUBLE HULL TANKER ACCIDENTS

SINGLE HULL TANKER ACCIDENTS
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Nmb. Id.Nmb. Year Date Ship Type of ship Tonn_dwt Lat_N Long_E Type of accident
1 40 2002 01.25.02. Bounda, antigua, V2 AU 3 other 1984 54.10 10.81 collision
2 41 2002 01.29.02. Nills Holgersson Germany DNPI other 36468 53.94 10.86 collision
3 42 2002 02.04.02. Petersburg, Liberia, ELTZ 4 other 25353 54.34 10.17 collision
4 7 2002 02.18.02. Weserstern,Isle of Man,MPWE9 Double hull 6441 54.63 19.97 collision
5 44 2002 05.30.02. Railship II, Germany, DKTF other 20077 53.94 10.86 collision
6 26 2002 06.18.02. Mindaugas, Lithuania, LYOB Dry cargo 3972 59.46 24.66 collision
7 12 2002 09.04.02. Volgo-Balt 210, Russia, UESJ Dry cargo 2516 54.63 20.03 collision
8 13 2002 11.09.02. Doris, Cambodia, XUVH7 Dry cargo 1798 54.70 20.47 collision
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Nmb. Id.Nmb. Year Date Ship Type of ship Tonn_dwt Lat_N Long_E Type of accident
1 1 2002 01.01.02. Steel +Board, Finland, OIVR pusher+barge 14002 60.62 20.90 grounding
2 47 2002 01.23.02. Tri - sky Norway LNXG3 Dry cargo 1068 55.83 10.03 grounding
3 48 2002 01.30.02. Esperis P Greece SZNE Bulk 70182 55.45 10.67 grounding
4 49 2002 02.04.02. Conto Danish OXKC6 Dry cargo 1170 55.78 11.73 grounding
5 4 2002 02.09.02. Transparaden, Finland, OJJR Ro-Ro 13864 63.40 20.55 grounding
6 2 2002 02.19.02. Dauro Shemist, Portugal, CQZU Double hull 3741 60.23 21.67 grounding
7 3 2002 02.19.02. InGER, Netherlands, PEVA Dry cargo 3324 61.60 21.49 grounding
8 17 2002 02.23.02. Nafta, Estonia, ES2389 Single hull 875 59.46 24.72 grounding
9 18 2002 02.27.02. Pumpuri, Cyprus, P3XB4 Single hull 18625 59.50 24.82 grounding
10 19 2002 03.10.02. Seven Ocean, Panama, 3EZB8 Bulk carrier 15884 59.60 25.02 grounding
11 50 2002 03.14.02. Hohebank U.K. MZIU5 Mixed cargo 1851 56.98 10.32 grounding
12 43 2002 03.16.02. Nills Holgersson Germany DNPI other 36468 53.97 10.91 grounding
13 8 2002 03.19.02. Nautica, Belize, V3OQ Dry cargo 1196 54.63 20.03 grounding
14 51 2002 03.19.02. Dane Swan Danish OYOM2 Single hull 1165 56.98 10.18 grounding
15 22 2002 04.14.02. Alsen, Cyprus, P3EE9 Dry cargo 3925 59.80 20.51 grounding
16 23 2002 04.16.02. Alinda, Malta, 9HER6 Bulk carrier 17855 59.46 24.72 grounding
17 52 2002 04.16.02. Nord Transporter Sweden SDCJ Bulk 1470 55.58 12.75 grounding
18 9 2002 05.11.02. Yemelyan Pugachev, Russia, UCKC Bulk carrier 19885 60.61 28.55 grounding
19 53 2002 05.19.02. Sheksna Russia UIIN Dry cargo 2769 55.23 14.72 grounding
20 54 2002 06.17.02. Fadi Tonga A3BI2 Mixed cargo 1225 55.25 9.72 grounding
21 55 2002 06.19.02. Fair Floriana Malta 9HWE6 Mixed cargo 3680 54.78 11.85 grounding
22 56 2002 06.25.02. Zografia Malta 9HCQ7 Bulk 28962 55.20 11.10 grounding
23 57 2002 07.10.02. Salina Malta 9H5839 Mixed cargo 3033 54.83 10.98 grounding
24 45 2002 07.15.02. Trader Antigua V2GA 3 other 1527 54.82 9.89 grounding
25 10 2002 07.26.02. Isnes, Cyprus, P3JD8 Dry cargo 4200 60.80 28.72 grounding
26 58 2002 08.01.02. Arkadia Finland OiQD Bulk 47442 57.75 10.58 grounding
27 11 2002 08.10.02. Vingaren, Sweden, SCNF Dry cargo 2216 60.59 20.47 grounding
28 59 2002 09.03.02. Heike Lehmann Antigua DKUB Dry cargo 3051 56.42 10.97 grounding
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29 46 2002 09.06.02. Jessica Antigua V2 LP other 530 54.96 10.89 grounding
30 35 2002 09.11.02. Sea Mariner, Cyprus, P3RT7 Double hull 28610 55.78 10.40 grounding
31 27 2002 10.01.02. Hopper Barge SM-PRC-112, Poland, SPG-2920 Barge 579.6 58.95 23.14 grounding
32 5 2002 10.19.02. Flinterzee, Netherlandsm, PCCJ Dry cargo 6045 64.80 23.04 grounding
33 28 2002 10.19.02. Propazi, Cyprus, P3WK4 Single hull 10944 59.33 24.08 grounding
34 61 2002 10.25.02. Ophir Norway LARB5 Dry cargo 1920 55.05 10.05 grounding
35 62 2002 11.02.02. HoHeweg Germany DHRG Container 5350 55.72 12.62 grounding
36 34 2002 11.12.02. Princess Pia, Panama, 3FMV5 Single hull 55275 55.72 21.12 grounding
37 63 2002 11.13.02. Vera Maretskaya Russia UDSX Bulk 24105 55.52 10.92 grounding
38 36 2002 11.15.02. Pindar, Bahamas, C6QX5 Double hull 54500 57.67 10.67 grounding
39 30 2002 11.16.02. Astra, Noway, LAUH5 Single hull 1843 59.46 24.15 grounding
40 37 2002 11.21.02. Bow Fagus, Norway, LAUE4 Double hull 37221 55.55 12.70 grounding
41 66 2002 11.29.02. Baltic Swan Isle of Man MXWK5 Single hull 4924 55.65 12.65 grounding
42 14 2002 12.29.02. Anja Funk, Antigua&Barbuda, V2EA3 Dry cargo 2488 54.67 20.08 grounding
43 67 2002 12.29.02. Fonnes ST.Vincent J8LY5 Bulk 5753 55.88 12.68 grounding
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